06/04/2012 501942171

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Technology Holding Company II	11/30/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Nordisk Aviation Products AS	
Street Address:	Weidemanns Gate 8	
City:	Holmestrand	
State/Country:	NORWAY	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6825137
Patent Number:	6237793
Patent Number:	6435363
Patent Number:	6749076
Patent Number:	5667002

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)759-5646 Phone: 312.357.1313 Email: ekostiuk@btlaw.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Barnes & Thornburg LLP

Address Line 1: PO Box 2786

Chicago, ILLINOIS 60690-2786 Address Line 4:

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	57491-100
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Elizabeth A. Kostiuk

PATENT

REEL: 028308 FRAME: 0844

Total Attachments: 4 source=Patent Assignment#page1.tif source=Patent Assignment#page2.tif source=Patent Assignment#page3.tif source=Patent Assignment#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 028308 FRAME: 0845

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT ASSIGNMENT (this "Assignment") is made and entered into as of November 30, 2011 ("Effective Date") by and between TECHNOLOGY HOLDING COMPANY II, a Delaware corporation, with its principal office at Little Falls Centre II, 2751 Centerville Road, Suite 3147, Wilmington, DE 19808 ("Assignor"), and NORDISK AVIATION PRODUCTS AS, a Norwegian company, with its principal office at Weidemanns Gate 8, Holmestrand, Norway ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor and AAR International, Inc. are parties to that certain Purchase Agreement dated October 20, 2011 (the "Purchase Agreement"), pursuant to which Assignor has agreed to sell and AAR International, Inc. has agreed to purchase the Acquired Companies and the Air Cargo Assets (as such terms are defined in the Purchase Agreement);

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in, to and under those United States and foreign patents and patent applications set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (collectively, the "Patents");

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 5.6(e) of the Purchase Agreement, Assignor wishes to assign to Assignee, and Assignee wishes to acquire from Assignor, all right, title and interest to the Patents; and

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers and conveys to Assignee, its successors and assigns, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents, for the United States and for all foreign countries, including, without limitation, any inventions disclosed therein, and any continuations, divisions, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations, extensions or foreign equivalents thereof, and including the subject matter of all claims which may be obtained therefrom, for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of Assignee's successors, assigns or other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made, together with all income, royalties or payments due or payable as of the Effective Date or thereafter, including, without limitation, all claims for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement or other unauthorized use of the Patents, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for Assignee's own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

Assignor hereby requests the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and the corresponding entities or agencies in any applicable foreign jurisdictions, to record Assignee as the assignee and owner of the Patents.

[Remainder of the page intentionally left blank]

PATENT REEL: 028308 FRAME: 0846 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be executed by their duly authorized representatives as of the Effective Date.

TECHNOLOGY HOLDING COMPANY
II
1. Seffy our
Name: C. Jeffrey Jacobs
Title: President
NORDISK AVIATION PRODUCTS AS
Name:
Title:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be executed by their duly authorized representatives as of the Effective Date.

TECHI II	NOLOGY HOLDING COMPANY
Name:	
Title: _	
NORD	ISK AVIATION PRODUCTS AS
Name:	ERODE LIDIERUD
Title:	PRESIDENT

SCHEDULE A

ASSIGNED PATENTS

Country	Title	Application Number	Patent Number
	Lightweight Ballistic Resistant Rigid		4.0.0.0.0.0
USA	Structural Panel	10/028,499	6,825,137
	Explosion Resistant Aircraft Cargo	1	
USA	Container	09/160,409	6,237,793
	Explosion Resistant Aircraft Cargo	:	
ÙSA	Container	09/759,541	: 6,435,363
USA	High-Strength Laminate Panel Container	10/183,278	6,749,076
	Single-Point Tensioning Door System for		
USA	Containers	08/731,714	5,667,002

PATENT REEL: 028308 FRAME: 0849

RECORDED: 06/04/2012